Introduced by:
Date:
Substituted:
Adopted:
Vote:

Mayor 7/21/92 7/21/92 7/21/92 10 yes, 3 no

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

## **RESOLUTION 92-70**

## PROVIDING FOR A BALLOT PROPOSITION TO AUTHORIZE THE LEVY OF TAXES TO A MAXIMUM OF 0.5 MILLS FOR BOTH ROAD MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE KENAI PENINSULA ROAD SERVICE AREA

- WHEREAS, current levels of state funding for road maintenance within the Kenai Peninsula Service Area are inadequate to properly maintain road conditions; and
- WHEREAS, state funding will continually be reduced due to declining revenues; and
- WHEREAS, local funds will be required to maintain the current level of service; and
- WHEREAS, accelerating growth within the Kenai Peninsula Road Service Area has placed increased traffic pressure on roads; and
- WHEREAS, in many areas there is a definite need for continued maintenance of the roads to accommodate the increasing growth and to prevent further road deterioration; and
- WHEREAS, on May 11, 1992 the Kenai Peninsula Road Service Area Board unanimously passed a resolution calling for a tax of 1/2 mill for road maintenance to be placed before the voters.
- WHEREAS, the Assembly deems it appropriate to establish a total levy of .5 mills for both maintenance and improvements rather than having a separate levy authority of .5 mills for each;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That the following proposition shall be placed before the voters of the Kenai Peninsula Road Service Area at the next regular election on October 6, 1992.

PROPOSITION: Shall the Kenai Peninsula Borough be empowered to provide for both maintainence and improvements from the levy of a tax not to exceed 0.5 mills within the Kenai Peninsula Road Service Area that was previously authorized for improvements only?

\_\_\_\_\_\_ Yes \_\_\_\_\_\_ No

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 21st DAY OF JULY, 1992.

Betty J. Gliek, Assembly Presiden

ATTEST:

.